



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**CIVIL APPLN. (W) NO. 433 OF 2024**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 8231 OF 2023**

Dattatraya Uddhavrao Kavar and others

-Vs.-

The Deputy Director of Education, Amravati and others

**CIVIL APPLN. (W) NO. 432 OF 2024**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 7792 OF 2023**

Janta Bahu Uddeshiya Shikshan Prasarak Mandal, Kondala

-Vs.-

State of Maharashtra and others

---

Office notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders      Court's or Judge's Orders.  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

---

Mr. P.B.Patil, Adv. for the petitioners in WP No.8231/2023.  
Mr. R.L.Kadu, Adv. for the petitioner in WP No.7792/2023.  
Mr. I.J.Damle, AGP for the respondents-State.  
Mr.Mandar Pande, Adv. h/f Mr.Y.S.Gorle, Adv. for respondent No.4.  
Mr. S.B.Singh, Adv. for the intervenor.

**CORAM : AVINASH G. GHAROTE &  
SMT.M.S.JAWALKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 26<sup>TH</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2024**

The applications for intervention are filed by the applicant/intervenor for impleading her name as the party respondent.

2. It is contended that, the right of the intervenor would be adversely affected, if she is not heard in the matter. Considering the submissions of the applicant/intervenor, the applications are allowed.

3. The petitioners to add the applicant/intervenor as the respondent No.5 in both the petitions.
4. Learned counsel Shri S.B. Singh waives notice for the added respondent No.5.

**WRIT PETITION NOS. 8231 & 7792 OF 2023**

The office to examine whether the order sought to be impugned in the application for amendment is amenable to challenge before the learned Single Judge.

2. List the matter on 03/10/2024.
3. The interim order dated 13/12/2023 in Writ Petition No.8231/2023 to continue till then.

**(SMT.M.S.JAWALKAR,J) (AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J)**